

Daniel J. Fetterman
 Peter J. Toren
 Charlotte A. Pontillo
 KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES & FRIEDMAN LLP
 1633 Broadway
 New York, NY 10019
 Phone: (212) 506-1700
 Fax: (212) 506-1800

Attorneys for *Amicus* Consumer Watchdog

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

The Authors Guild, Inc., Association of American
 Publishers, Inc., et al.,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 Google, Inc.,)
)
 Defendant.)

Case No. 05 CV 8136-DC

**SECOND BRIEF OF CONSUMER WATCHDOG, *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN
 OPPOSITION TO THE PROPOSED AMENDED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. THE AMENDED SETTLEMENT CONTINUES TO ABUSE THE CLASS-ACTION PROCESS AND IS NOT FAIR, REASONABLE, OR ADEQUATE..... 1

 A. The Parties Continue To Take From Absent Class Members, They Just No Longer Keep All Of Their Money 2

 B. This Court Lacks Jurisdictional Authority To Appoint An Unclaimed Works Fiduciary Who, In Any Event, Cannot Adequately Protect The Interests Of Absent Class Members 3

 C. The Amended Settlement Continues To Exceed The Bounds Of This Court’s Jurisdiction And Seeks An Advisory Opinion For Activities That Google Has Not Yet Performed..... 5

 D. A Fair And Reasonable Settlement Would, At A Minimum, Make The “Monetization Opportunities” Opt-In For All Rightsholders 7

II. THE AMENDED SETTLEMENT CONTINUES TO GIVE GOOGLE AN UNLAWFUL AND ANTI-COMPETITIVE MONOPOLY 7

III. THE PROPOSED AMENDED SETTLEMENT IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL ATTEMPT TO REVISE THE RIGHTS AND REMEDIES OF U.S. COPYRIGHT LAW 9

IV. THE AMENDED SETTLEMENT CONTINUES TO CONFLICT WITH INTERNATIONAL COPYRIGHT LAWS..... 9

V. THE AMENDED SETTLEMENT DOES NOT DO ENOUGH TO PROTECT READER PRIVACY 11

VI. THE PUBLIC DESERVES A RULING ON THE QUESTION OF FAIR USE..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 3

Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.,
471 U.S. 539 (1985)..... 4

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... 5, 9

Stonehill Commc'ns, Inc. v. Martuge,
512 F. Supp. 349 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 5

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 106..... 10, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 2

International Agreements

Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sept. 9, 1886
(Paris Text 1971, as amended 1979), S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-27 9, 10
